

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FAIR MAPS NEVADA,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC JENG, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 88263

Electronically Filed
District Court Case No. 23-06
Apr 01 2024 09:50 PM
000137 1B and 2 Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

McDONALD CARANO LLP

LUCAS FOLETTA (NSBN 12154)
JOSHUA HICKS (NSBN 6679)
ADAM HOSMER-HENNER (NSBN 12779)
KATRINA WEIL (NSBN 16152)

100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501
Telephone: (775) 788-2000
lfoletta@mcdonaldcarano.com
jhicks@mcdonaldcarano.com
ahosmerhenner@mcdonaldcarano.com
kweil@mcdonaldcarano.com

Attorneys for Appellant Fair Maps

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Petitions Do Not Require an Appropriation or
 Expenditure of Money.....2

 A. Jeng Cannot Retroactively Describe His
 Allegations as Record Evidence.....3

 B. Both *Reid* and *Helton* Weigh in Favor of the
 Petitions.....5

 C. *Reid*'s Impact Limits Nevadans' Fundamental
 Right to Amend the Nevada Constitution by
 Initiative Petition8

 II. The Petitions Include Legally Sufficient Descriptions of
 Effect11

 III. The Doctrine of Issue Preclusion Is Inapplicable and
 Does Not Bar Fair Maps' Arguments.....13

 A. The Doctrine of Issue Preclusion is Inapplicable
 Here 14

 B. Jeng Waived His Issue Preclusion Argument..... 19

 IV. The Interpretation of NRS 295.061(1) as Directory
 Unfairly Affects Initiative Petitions.....20

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Cab, LLC v. Murray</i> , 137 Nev. 805, 501 P.3d 961 (2021).....	21
<i>ASAP Storage, Inc. v. City of Sparks</i> , 123 Nev. 639, 173 P.3d 734 (2007).....	10, 21
<i>Bennett v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 98 Nev. , 652 P.2d 1178 (1982).....	13
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022).....	passim
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013).....	13
<i>Egan v. Chambers</i> , 129 Nev. 239, 299 P.3d 364 (2013).....	10
<i>Five Star Cap. Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008).....	16
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309.....	passim
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Fair Maps Nevada PAC</i> , No. 80563, 2020 WL 4283287 (Order of Affirmance, July 24, 2020)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>McNamee v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 392, 450 P.3d 906 (2019).....	10
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008).....	9

<i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006).....	15
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. Of Prop. Rts. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	8
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Personhood Nev. v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Rupert v. Stienne</i> , 90 Nev. 397, 528 P.2d 1013 (1974).....	9
<i>St. James Village, Inc. v. Cunningham</i> , 125 Nev. 211, 210 P.3d 190 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 129 Nev. 739, 312 P.3d 467 (2013).....	9
<i>Stocks v. Stocks</i> , 64 Nev. 431, 183 P.2d 617 (1947).....	21
<i>Univ. & Cmty. College Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004).....	15
<i>Weddell v. Sharp</i> , 131 Nev. 233, 350 P.3d 80 (2015).....	17

Statutes

Article 19, Section 6 of the Nevada Constitution	passim
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2.....	1, 8
NRS 295.061(1).....	i, 17, 20, 21

Rules

NRAP 28(e).....	23
NRAP 28.2	23

NRAP 32(a)(4)23
NRAP 32(a)(5)23
NRAP 32(a)(6)23
NRAP 32(a)(7)23
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....23
NRAP 36(c)(2).....20
NRCP 5(b).....25
